

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION**

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, AMERICAN
BANKERS ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN
FINANCIAL SERVICES ASSOCIATION,
CONSUMER BANKERS ASSOCIATION,
FINANCIAL SERVICES ROUNDTABLE,
TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF BUSINESS,
TEXAS BANKERS ASSOCIATION, GRAND
PRAIRIE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE,
GREATER IRVING LAS COLINAS
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE, GRAPEVINE
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE, LUBBOCK
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE, BAY CITY
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE, GREATER
NEW BRAUNFELS CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE, LONGVIEW CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE, MCALLEN CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE, NORTH SAN ANTONIO
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE, PARIS-LAMAR
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE, and PORT
ARTHUR CHAMBER OF COMMERCE,

Plaintiffs,

v.

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION
BUREAU; RICHARD CORDRAY, in his
official capacity as director of the Consumer
Financial Protection Bureau,

Defendants.

Case No. 3:17-cv-02670-D

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

BACKGROUND3

 A. The Dodd-Frank Act and the CFPB’s Aberrant Structure.....3

 B. The Arbitration Study and Rule.....5

ARGUMENT7

I. Plaintiffs Are Likely To Succeed On The Merits Of Their Challenge To The Arbitration Rule8

 A. Violation of Article II8

 B. Violation of the Constitutional Separation of Powers12

 C. The Bureau’s Actions Are Invalid15

II. Plaintiffs Will Suffer Irreparable Harm In The Absence Of A Preliminary Injunction16

 A. Constitutional Injury16

 B. Compliance Costs17

 C. Legal Costs and Liability18

III. The Balance Of Equities Tips In Favor Of A Preliminary Injunction22

IV. A Preliminary Injunction Is In The Public Interest.....23

CONCLUSION.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Am. Health Care Ass’n v. Burwell</i> , 217 F. Supp. 3d 921 (N.D. Miss. 2016)..... | 21, 23 |
| <i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)..... | 19 |
| <i>Bayou Lawn & Landscape Servs. v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 713 F.3d 1080 (11th Cir. 2013) | 22 |
| <i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)..... | 9 |
| <i>Burgess v. FDC</i> , 2017 WL 3928326 (5th Cir. Sept. 7, 2017) | 7 |
| <i>Chamber of Commerce of the United State of Am. v. Hugler</i> , 2017 WL 1062444 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 20, 2017)..... | 21 |
| <i>Chamber of Commerce of United States v. Edmondson</i> , 594 F.3d 742 (10th Cir. 2010) | 22 |
| <i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> , 565 U.S. 95 (2012)..... | 5 |
| <i>Deerfield Med. Ctr. v. City of Deerfield Beach</i> , 661 F.2d 328 (5th Cir. 1981) | 16 |
| <i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Ass’n of Am. R.R.s</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1225 (2015)..... | 9 |
| <i>Dialysis Patient Citizens v. Burwell</i> , 2017 WL 365271 (E.D. Tex. Jan. 25, 2017)..... | 21 |
| <i>Direct Mktg. Ass’n v. Huber</i> , 2011 WL 250556 (D. Colo. Jan. 26, 2011)..... | 22 |
| <i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)..... | 17 |
| <i>Enter. Int’l, Inc. v. Corp. Estatal Petrolera Ecutoriana</i> , 762 F.2d 464 (5th Cir. 1985) | 16 |

Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.,
561 U.S. 477 (2010)..... *passim*

Gordon v. Holder,
721 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....16, 25

Humana Ins. Co. v. Tenet Health Sys.,
2016 WL 6893629 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 21, 2016).....7

Humphrey’s Executor v. United States,
295 U.S. 602 (1935).....9, 10

Janvey v. Alguire,
647 F.3d 585 (5th Cir. 2011)16

Lulac E. Park Place Tr. v. Dep’t of Housing & Urban Dev.,
32 F. Supp. 2d 418 (W.D. Tex. 1998).....16

Marmet Health Care Ctr., Inc. v. Brown,
565 U.S. 530 (2012).....25

Myers v. United States,
272 U.S. 52 (1926).....9

Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Perez,
2016 WL 3766121 (N.D. Tex. June 27, 2016)22

NLRB v. Noel Canning,
134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014).....11

Oscar Private Equity Invs. v. Allegiance Telecom, Inc.,
487 F.3d 261 (5th Cir. 2007)19

PHH Corp. v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau,
839 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... *passim*

Providence Bank v. Billings,
29 U.S. (4 Pet.) 514 (1830).....12

Matter of Rhone-Poulenc Rorer, Inc.,
51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995)20

Ryder v. United States,
515 U.S. 177 (1995).....15

Shearson/Am. Express Inc. v. McMahon,
482 U.S. 220 (1987).....5

Texas Food Indus. Ass’n v. Dep’t of Agriculture,
842 F. Supp. 254 (W.D. Tex. 1993).....21

Texas v. EPA,
829 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2016)16, 17, 20, 21

Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich,
510 U.S. 200 (1994).....20

Viet Anh Vo v. Gee,
2017 WL 1091261 (E.D. La. Mar. 23, 2017)16

Warner v. Cox,
487 F.2d 1301 (5th Cir. 1974)16

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council,
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....2, 2, 3, 7

Wyoming v. United States Dep’t of the Interior,
136 F. Supp. 3d 1317 (D. Wyo. 2015).....22

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, AND REGULATIONS

U.S. Const. art. I, § 1.....12

U.S. Const. art. II, § 1 *passim*

5 U.S.C. § 500 *et seq.*.....1

5 U.S.C. § 705.....7

12 U.S.C.

 § 5481(15).....14

 § 5481(26).....14

 § 5491(a).....3, 13

 § 5491(b).....3

 § 5491(b)(5)14

 § 5491(c)(1)3

 § 5491(c)(3)3

 § 5492(c).....3

| | |
|---|---------------|
| § 5492(c)(4) | 14 |
| § 5497(a)(1) | 4 |
| § 5497(a)(2) | 4 |
| § 5497(d)(2) | 14 |
| § 5512(b)(1) | 4 |
| § 5512(b)(2)(A)..... | 6 |
| § 5514..... | 14 |
| § 5514(b)(1) | 4 |
| § 5515(b)(1) | 4 |
| § 5516..... | 4 |
| § 5517..... | 14 |
| § 5518(a)..... | 5 |
| § 5518(b)..... | 5 |
| § 5518(d)..... | 7, 25 |
| § 5531..... | 14 |
| § 5536..... | 14 |
| § 5562(c)..... | 4 |
| § 5563(a)..... | 4 |
| § 5564..... | 4 |
| § 5565..... | 4 |
| § 5565(c)(2)(C) | 17 |
| Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203, tit. X, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| 12 C.F.R. § 1040.4(a)..... | 6 |

77 Fed. Reg. 25,148 (Apr. 27, 2012)6
 81 Fed. Reg. 32,830 (May 24, 2016)6
 82 Fed. Reg. 33,210 (July 19, 2017)..... *passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 Annals of Cong. 463 (1789).....8
 156 Cong. Rec. E1262 (July 1, 2010).....13
 156 Cong. Rec. H5214 (June 30, 2010).....13
 156 Cong. Rec. H5239 (June 30, 2010).....13
 Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau, *Arbitration Study: Report to Congress 2015* (Mar. 2015)6
 Consumer Fin. Protection Bureau, *The CFPB strategic plan, budget, and performance plan and report 9* (May 2017)4
 The Federalist No. 39 (James Madison) (Lillian Goldman Law Library, 2008).....12
 The Federalist No. 58 (James Madison) (Lillian Goldman Law Library, 2008).....13
 The Federalist No. 70 (Alexander Hamilton) (J. Cooke ed. 1961).....13
 Keith Noreika, *Senate should vacate the harmful consumer banking arbitration rule*, The Hill (Oct 12, 2017)24
 Letter from Richard Cordray, Dir., Consumer Fin. Protection Bureau, to Keith A. Noreika, Acting Comptroller of the Currency (July 12, 2017), <https://www.consumerfinancemonitor.com/wp-content/uploads/sites/14/2017/07/July-12-Director-Cordray-Letter-to-Acting-Comptroller-Noreika.pdf>.24
 OCC Review: *Probable Cost to Consumers Resulting from the CFPB’s Final Rule on Arbitration Agreements* (Sept. 20, 2017), <https://www.occ.gov/publications/publications-by-type/other-publications-reports/occ-arbitration-study.pdf>24, 25
 S. Rep. No. 111-176.....13
Statement of Administration Policy – H.J. Res. 111 – Disapproving the Rule, Submitted by the Consumer Financial Protection Bureau, Known as the Arbitration Agreements Rule (July 24, 2017).....11, 24

Theodore J. St. Antoine, *Mandatory Arbitration: Why It's Better Than It Looks*,
41 U. Mich. J.L. Reform 783 (2008)19
